

No. 19-01378

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS TIMES LP,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

MARK WALDRIP, *et al.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:18-cv-914
Honorable Brian S. Miller, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-
ISLAMIC RELATIONS AND BAHIA AMAWI
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Lena F. Masri (DC No. 1000019)
Gadeir I. Abbas* (VA No. 81161)
Carolyn M. Homer (DC No. 1049145)
Justin Sadowsky (DC No. 977642)
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
453 New Jersey Avenue SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 742-6420

** Licensed to practice in VA, not D.C.
Practice limited to federal matters.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS POLITICAL BOYCOTTS.....	3
II. EXAMINATION OF THE ACTIONS THE ARKANSAS ANTI- BDS ACT TARGETS DEMONSTRATES ITS UNCONSTITUTIONALITY.....	7
III. A NO BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COMPELS SPEECH...	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	12
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Independent School District</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01091 (W.D. Tex.)	2, 11
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 617, 2019 WL 580669 (E.D. Ark. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	13, 14
<i>Henry v. First National Bank of Clarksdale</i> , 595 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018)	6, 12, 14
<i>Koontz v. Watson</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018)	6, 12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	5

United States v. Sindel,
53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 13

West Virginia v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 12

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 14

Statutes

Ark. Code § 25-1-502 8, 9

Ark. Code § 25-1-503 8, 9
